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BACKGROUND

A total of 15 monitoring wells have been installed; seven on-site (MW-1, 1A, 2, 3, 4, 5, and &)
and seven off-site (MW-7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14). MW-10 has been destroyed. MW-8, MW-9,
MW-10 and MW-11 can not be located and appear to have been paved over.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

Date of Field Activities: June 13 and June 14, 2001

Wells Gauged: MW-1A, MW-1 through MW-7, MW-12
through MW-14

Wells Sampled: MW-1A, MW-1 through MW-7, MW-12 and
MW-14

Analytes Tested: TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE

Analytical Methods: EPA Metheds 8260

Laboratory: KIFF Analytical LLC

Remarks: All samples collected since the second quarter of 1997 have utilized the "no-

purge” sampling method.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Depth to Water: 14.51 to 16.63 feet below grade

Flow Direction/Gradient Southwest at 0.005 ft/ft

SPH - wells/thickness: None

TPH-G concentration range: ND (MW-12) to 27000 ug/1 (MW-1A)

Benzene concentration range: ND (MW-12, MW-14} to 860 ug/1 (MW-2)

MTBE concentration range: ND (ali wells sampled)

Remarks: Groundwater flow and direction are consistent with previous measurements.

Groundwater table has dropped approximately five feet since previous sampling in June 1998,

PROJECT STATUS

Quarterly monitoring will continue at the site. Clearwater will apply for drilling permits in
accordance with Clearwater’s approved Workplan for Additional Site Assessment dated June
29, 1999 which specifies a discrete soil and groundwater sampling program, well installation
work and the completion of an RNA assessment.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Vicinity Map

Figure 3 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Figure 4 - Hydrocarbon Concentration in Groundwater Map
Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results
Appendix A - Well Gauging Data Sheet

Appendix B - Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody
Appendix C - Clearwater Sampling Procedures

CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the supervision of a California professional registered
geologist at Clearwater Group, Inc. All statements, conclusions, and recommendations are based
solely upon field observations by Clearwater Group, Inc. and analyses performed by a state-
certified laboratory related to the work performed by Clearwater Group, Inc.

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and regulating
agency. The information and interpretation contained in this document should not be relied
upon by a third party.

The service performed by Clearwater Group, Inc. has been conducted in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing
under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made,

Sincerely,

CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.

Heidi M. Bauer, RG
Senior Geologist

100877 2 August 20, 2001



west %,
f Course:

. §
3
H
NN
\

/(_. .

Y
5
&)

AR

.-l‘ 18 |‘2‘3 -

WEePOUTREN S

&

——

SCALE 1:24000 '
0

1 ¥ 1 HILE
== e = 1
1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 ?0]00 FEET
B IH .5 0 I KILOMETER
CONTOUR INTERVAL 20 FEET
DOTTED LINES REPRESENT 5-FOCT CONTOURS
NATIONAL GEQDETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 .
%%EEP&S&SWED DATED- 1959, PHOTOREVISED- 1980 QUADRANGLE LCCATION
SITE LOCATION MAP CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.
E-Z Serve #100877
525 West A Street Project No , Figure Date | Figure No.
Hayward, California 100877 | 8/98 1 /




\

LUPINE STREET

TRAILER PARK

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF UST
EXCAVATION & LOCATIONS
OF FORMER TANKS

(T Mw-3%
I
MW-2\® EL-‘LLU & MW-4
DISPENSER L0 0| SAMWwaA
ISLANDS P
MW-98& MwW-\ & S & MW-8
) MW-5 MW-6
MW-11 WEST A STREET
& MW-10
™ (“
&
QR
Sy
EXPLANATION S
P
& MOMITORING WELL E
MW-11
MW-13| o
9 160 200
P —
APPROXIMATE SCALE IN EEET
SITE VICINITY MAP CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.
E-Z Serve No. 100877
525 West A Street Project No. Figure Date Figure
Hayward, California EZ 100877 8/01 2




\

82.5 LUPINE STREET

MW-2\%*
(81.43)
6
MW-9 & MW-8
; \
MWw-11 WEST A STREET
% o MW-10  °
% o
EXPLANATION iﬁ
MW-11 & MOMITORING WELL ID E
(86.60) v et son ol g
- e levation %
3
roundwater flow direction
m Hix gﬂd gradient (1) E
MW-13
82.29) | ®
a 160 200
e P e ——
APPROXIMATE SCALE IN BEET
GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.
E-Z Serve No. 100877
525 West A Street Project No. | Figure Date Figure
Hayward, California EZ 100877 8/01 3




\

LUPINE STREET

MW-12
TPH=ND
B=ND

M{BE=ND

MW7
TPH=2900
B=ND
MIBE-ND

TRAILER PARK

TPH=2100
& B=9
o, MUBE=ND

/s

0 MW-2
TPH=18000

\ waa
B=690 & TpH-27000
MiBE=ND B=29
. _____,)/ \MtBE=ND =
MW-9 & Swmws P ouwe MW-8
\ TPH=5100 . TPH=6400
B=44 B=29
S | MIBEsND  M{BE=ND
MW-11 WEST A STREET ~ \ Mbetv
\ ***** ol & MW'lO
~
EXPLANATION g
211 %  MONITORING WELL ID
-11\141-)‘;\_}1:161700 'fl}'i_’-‘;-i:‘l‘g:lael petroleum  hydrocarbons as gasoline g
B=30 M_tBEn:methyl-lert-butyl ether o
MtBE=IND ND= not detected above lab detection limits. Qd
All concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/1) O
B
S
MW-13 ©
0 160 200
e ey
APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET
Hydrocarbon Concentration CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.
in Groundwater Map
E-Z Serve No. 100877 Project No. Figure Date Figure
525 West A Street, Hayward, California EZ 100877 8/01 4




Table 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former E-Z Serve Station #100877
525 West A Street
Hayward, California

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE SPH TPHg B T E X MTBE
LD. Date (a) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feety (ne/l) (ue/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/l) (nefl)
MW-1 11/25/97 96.73 15.99 80.74 0.00 16000.00  2100.00 23.00 76.00 240.00 ND
6/30/97 96.73 14.68 82.05 0.00 10000.00  2100.00 ND ND 320.00 ND
4/8/97 96.73 13.25 8348 0.00 2100.00 430.00 15.00 52.00 85.00 100.00
12/4/96 96.73 15.61 81.12 0.00 17000.00 310000 64.00 610.00 1200.00 280.00
9/23/96 96.73 14.92 81.81 0.00 20000.00  5200.00 860.00 700.00 1100.00 270.00
6/1/98 96.73 9.98 86.75 0.00 19000.00  6100.00 430.00 1100.00 2300.00 420.00
6/14/01 96.73 15.05 81.68 0.00 6000.00 380.00 8.40 260.00 180.00 <25
MW-1A 11/25/97 97.59 16.91 80.68 0.00 19000.00 110.00 37.00 290.00 910.00 ND
6/30/97 97.59 15.57 82.02 0.00 170G0.00 180.00 ND 140.00 1100.00 ND
4/8/97 97.59 14.15 83.44 sheen - -— - - - -—
12/4/96 97.59 16.55 81.04 0.00 52000.00 420.00 140.60 1000.00 3500.00 130.00
9/23/96 97.59 16.00 81.59 0.01 - - -— -— - -
6/1/98 97.59 10.78 86.81 0.00 18000.00 200.00 17.00 230.00 820.00 91.00
6/14/01 97.59 15.93 81.66 0.01 27000.00 29.00 <5.0 620.00 520.00 <50
MW-2
11/25/97 98.06 17.56 80.50 0.00 51000.00  2500.00 140.00 1800.00 7000.00 1200.00
6/30/97 98.06 16.28 81.78 0.00 4]1000.00  2700.00 130.00 1200.00 4000.00 890.00
4/8/97 98.06 14.86 83.20 0.00 20000.00  2500.00 80.00 1300.00 3400.00 880.00
12/4/56 98.06 17.19 80.87 0.00 31000.00  3800.00 140.00 2000.00 5100.00 690.00
923196 98.06 16.61 81.45 0.00 29000.00  3700.00 150.00 1000.00 4300.00 860.00
6/1/98 98.06 11.58 86.43 0.00 33000.00  2700.00 130.00 1800.00 5700.00 610.00
6/14/01 98.06 16.63 81.43 0.00 18000.00 860.00 14.00 1100.00 2200.00 <100
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Table 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former E-Z Serve Station #100877
525 West A Street
Hayward, California

Well  Sampling  TOC DTW GWE SPH TPHg B T E X MTBE
LD. _ Date(a) ___(feet) (feet) (Feet) (feet) (o)  (ugl)  (ue/l) () (gl)  (ugl)
MW-3 11/25/97 97.66 16.99 80.67 0.00 6800.00 230.00 ND 370.00 290.00 130.00
6/30/97 97.66 15.70 81.96 0.00 3500.00 280.00 ND 32.00 180.00 ND
4/8/97 97.66 14.25 83.41 0.00 3800.00 210.00 4,60 270.00 280.00 56.00
12/4/96 07.66 16.63 81.03 0.00 13000.00 1100.00 25.00 1000.00 1100.00 67.00
9/23/96 97.66 16.11 81.55 0.00 16000.00 950.00 20.00 700.00 780.00 80.00
6/14/01 97.66 16.02 81.64 0.00 2100.00 9.00 <0.5 78.00 43.00 <3.0
MW-4 11/25/97 97.10 16.49 80.61 0.00 30000.00 4300.00 61.00 810.00 1500.00 880.00
6/30/97 9710 15.19 81.51 0.00 63000.00 TO00.00 430.00 1400.00 4400.00 1700.00
4/8/97 97.10 13.73 83.37 0.00 16000.00 3900.00 680.00 850.00 2300.00 980.00
12/4/96 97.10 16.11 80.99 0.00 23000.00 7800.00 140.00 1200.00 1200.00 1900.00
9/23/96 97.10 15.56 81.54 0.00 32000.00 7400.00 540.00 1500.00 2800.00 2100.00
6/1/98 97.10 10.42 86.68 0.00 33000.00 5700.00 710.00 1700.00 2900.00 720.00
6/14/01 97.10 15.55 81.55 (.00 9500.00 690.00 4500 560.00 600.00 <50
MW-5 11/25/97 96.73 16.14 80.359 0.00 8200.00 1300.00 14.00 310.00 220.00 ND
6/30/97 96.73 14.83 81.90 0.60 3800.00 500.00 ND 75.00 84.00 ND
4/8/97 96.73 13.39 83.34 0.00 11000.00 1300.00 15.00 450.00 720.00 180.00
12/4/96 96.73 15.78 80.95 (.00 10000.00 2200.00 9.00 550.00 430.00 70.00
9/23/96 96.73 15.19 81.54 0.00 9800.00 1800.00 11.00 470.00 510.00 100.00
6/1/98 96.73 10.10 86.63 0.00 3600.00 290.00 12.00 52.00 52.00 81.00
6/14/01 96.73 15.19 81.54 0.00 5100.00 44,00 0.71 110.00 23.00 <5.0
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Table 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former E-Z Serve Station #100877
525 West A Street
Hayward, California

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE SPH TPHg B T E X MTBE
LD. Date (a) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ue/L) (ne/L) (ug/L) (ng/L)
MW-0 11725197 97.09 16.40 80.69 0.00 9100.00 130.00 26.00 500.00 150.00 310.00
6/30/97 97.09 15.08 82.01 0.00 11000.00 270.00 37.00 590.00 450.00 ND
4/8197 97.09 13.64 83.45 6.00 17000.00 700.00 92.00 1400.00 900.00 2700.00
12/4/96 97.09 16.06 81.03 0.00 110060.00 390.00 25.00 680.00 170.60 130.00
9/23/96 97.09 15.50 §1.59 .00 12000.00 520.00 55.00 930.00 350.00 51.00
6/1/98 97.09 10.31 86.78 0.00 14000.00 190.00 50.00 680.00 400.00 160.60
6/14/01 97.09 1546 81.63 0.00 6400.00 29.00 6.30 200.00 55.00 <20
MW-7 11/25/97 97.44 16.80 80.64 0.00 2400.00 23.00 5.40 ND 54.00 120.00
6/30/97 97.44 15.51 81.93 0.00 5500.00 ND 79.00 ND 44.00 280.00
4/8/97 97.44 14.10 83.34 0.00 5600.00 42.00 ND 240.00 96.00 ND
12/4/96 97.44 16.43 31.01 0.00 7800.00 67.00 ND 600.00 350.00 22.00
9/23/96 9744 15.94 81.50 0.00 6300.00 76.00 ND 420.00 270.00 15.00
6/1/98 97.44 10.76 86.68 0.00 8200.00 43.00 9.70 35.00 100.00 82.00
6/14/01 97.44 15.84 81.60 0.00 2900.00 <2.5 <0.5 54.00 10.00 <5.0
MW-8 9/23/96 97.61 15.83 81.78 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 -— 9541 - - - - -—- — - - -
MW-10 12/4/96 97.11 16.15 80.96 ¢.00 4600.00 1.60 7.0 260.00 150.00 20.00
9/23/96 15.59 81.52 0.00 3800.00 4.00 2.90 220.00 170.00 397.00
MW-11 4/8/97 92.68 10.51 82.17 0.00 24000.00 280.00 130.00 3000.00 3700.00 ND
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Table 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former E-Z Serve Station #100877
525 West A Street
Hayward, California

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE SPH TPHg B T E X MTBE
LD. Date (a) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ne/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)
MW-11 cont  9/23/96 12.29 80.39 0.00 27000.00 55.00 81.00 3000.00 3500.00 40.00
MW-12 11/725/97 99.03 17.61 81.42 0.00 -— - -— -—- - -
6/30/97 99.03 16.33 82.70 0.00 -— - -— - - -
4/8/97 99.03 14.38 84.15 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/4/96 99.03 17.16 81.87 0.00 ND 3.20 ND 1.90 340 ND
9123196 99.03 16.67 82.36 0.00 ND ND 1.60 ND ND ND
6/1/98 99.03 11.58 87.45 0.00 -~ — --- -— — -
6/14/01 99.03 16.62 8241 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-13 11/25/97 96.8 15.48 81.32 0.00 - - -— - - —
6/30/97 96.8 14.13 82.67 0.00 - - -— - - —
4/3/97 96.8 12,75 34.05 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/23/96 96.8 14.60 82.20 0.00 ND ND 0.80 1.00 ND ND
6/1/98 96.8 9.58 87.22 0.00 - - - -— - -
6/14/01 96.8 14.51 8§2.29 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWwW-14 11/25/97 99.01 17.52 8§1.49 0.60 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/30/97 99.01 16.22 82.79 0.00 74.00 130 ND 0.51 0.68 ND
4/8/97 99.01 14.77 84.24 0.00 2900.00 ND 2770 220.00 21.00 ND
12/4/96 99.01 17.06 81.95 0.00 9500.00 6.30 ND 1100.00 400.60 30.00
9/23/96 99.01 16.67 82.34 0.00 6400.00 2.80 ND 690.00 96.00 9.60
6/1/98 99.01 11.46 87.55 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
6/14/01 99.01 16.53 82.48 0.00 470,00 <0.5 <0.5 2.80 1.00 <5
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Table 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former E-Z Serve Station #100877
525 West A Street
Hayward, California

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE SPH TPHg B T E X MTBE
LD. Date (a) (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (pefL) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ng/L)

Notes:

TOC Elevation of survey mark at the top of the well casing referenced to 100 foot arbitrary site elevation datum

DTW Depth to water

GWE Groundwater elevation

SPH Separate Phase Hydrocarbons present, sheen indicates SPH thickness < 0.01-foot

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 (modified)

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and total Xylenes using EPA Method 8020 (modified)

MTBE Methyl tert-butyl ether using EPA Method 8020 (modified}

ue/L Micrograms per liter

- Not analyzed, not measured

ND Not detected

<## Not detected exceeding indicated detection reporting limit (#.#)

Well monitoring results prior to 9/23/96 attached as Appendix C
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25‘7‘%3»— WELL GAUGING/PURGING CALCULATIONS
C ARWATE DATA SHEET
GROUP INC Date Job No. { Location
520 oSt Sute 108 Oskland AT | £l | Zbec | Haposcd, (s,
Tech(s): Drums on Site @ TOA Drums on Site @ TOD 7 e M(m‘\ -
SR o | . 7
' oll: () Water: (%) Soil: Water: éi
Well No | Diameter| DTB DTW ST eV | ..PY | SPL | Notes
(in) () (ft) () 2(_?6\3)*’ . (gaal)(?“fa (ft), i
MR, A7) 1693|1313 _ i
Ml |4 [ 399\ /5.08 | i4.86] 7.65] 289
mu-2 | Y 120,08 6,63 \0.U2| 872 | AL
s | o 1RTIY| [e.oa| 1282 | 895 | Q4,7
pod |4 12298 11555 | /9.4 "a3e | 35.0%
Moy-C 013049 5,1 )5,95 191 1277
Mi-¢ | 4 130 [/5496] 1454 9.4 | 2%.3
Mmy-7 | R A7 IS8 A8 12,05 | Lk
M-t R | &hes (16,62 11323120 | 635
-2 20 [1.511 16,49 : 242 243
mo-M| @ [30.25] Jo.B3| 1272 A1 | C:4e
”‘S:» ” i o
s #
v -
Explanation: gogve{s:og Fgctgr
DTB = Depth to Bottom . 2-inch diameter welk cf-d 16 galtt
DTW = Depth to Water 4-inch diametei .well cf=0.65 gal/it
ST = Saturated Thickness (DTB-DTWj) e 6-inch ?ﬂiameter well cf=1.44 galft
GV = Casing’ Volume (ST x cf) . - o
- PV = Purge Volume (standard 3 x CV, well deve pment 10 x CV) e
SPL = Thickness of Separate Phase L\qwd lﬂfg\ ‘




WELL PURGING DATA

SHEET ( OF ((

A st A b L ARpan L
B .

Job No.: 28 §22C Location: /\7/“/4\/6&0) Date: 6//_?/0 ( Tech: S‘fe
s . /
WELL TIME VOLUME TEMP.  COND. PH  Sample time: /5 (7/ 0
No. (24-hr) (gal) (deg. E) . (mS/ cm) Sample for: (circle) )
Moy ~[3 A 92l 183 5.78 TPHG ~ TPHmo
Calc. purge tf ﬁ, K’( 1.0 6 5, 7 %7 §010
volume b (( L’LD] 11 ’ Sr G Other:
242 113%a | 242 §2.61 .95 #1547 % Samw{ng Method:
' N Ded_tcatecL wmm
. B
COMMENTS: color, turbidity, recharge, etc. ey Pu::gmg Method
bown Insie, O\()'Gp] /P@@ /_Pump
! 93/ N ~
WELL TRME VOLUME TEMP. ° COND:  pH  Sampletime:/ 44
No. {(Z4-hr) (gal) (deg.F.) (mS/cm) Sample for: (circle)

‘M(AJ, PR > | 9C. 1 9 | S \IPHg) TPH4 - TPHmo.
Cale. purge ' Lkﬁ‘}? @7/3 / 59\ g‘ 63\ {(MTBE ) 8010
volume: o / Ll i‘[ @ ‘ fé%é 39 ‘€’,5 2 ‘ .g 9{25 s b Qthers

(s '3 C ‘ | Sampling Method:

3 Lo "‘"'__"‘)
Ded;cated /. D;svosable bailer

P ;»i@! 4 ) ) " ‘
COMMENTS! color, turbidity, recharge, etc.

Purgmg Method:

. L PVChbailer Pumnp’

ot \/\TSWF‘

\_,/

'WELL ’I'IME VOLUME C@N‘DPH Sample time: . / / SR
No.. (28-hr) . (gai) _(deg:Fy (x‘r_ts:fm)': S Sample fors (mde)
"?f"\b-fl{;{‘i 9 %C{ .9 5 5‘3@ @ TRHE TPqu
Cale. purge. | 4| 924 |G lovo | @@y @9 “si0
votume . | 1S{0 V¢ s8¢ | P82 ¢4 1G.eli~|  omer A
6.5¢ | 1 ] SamphngMe&toa L
Dedicated /@Dos,aalem g
COMMENTS: color; turbidity, recharge; etc: Purging Method™

Vo 15ak, 2000

m ) Pu.mp‘
N —

CLEARWATER GROUP INC,, 520 Third St., Ste.(104, Oakland, California 94607
Phone: (510) §93-5160 Fax: (510) 893-5947




WELL PURGING DATA. sueer 4 oF 'f
JobNo.: 28 X2 2/ Location: }v/c?/w“(] Date: [ / ;{7 / Tech: S /{3
WELL ~ TIME' VOLUME TEMP. COND.  pH Sample time: /G5 ¢
No. (24-hr) (g2l) (deg.F.) (mS/am) Sample for: (circle)
Mor7 | SS90 o el | o9 | 9,081 TPHmo
Calc. purge IS C{S "/ ? { - ({ / yO/ C 5 C7 @ @E‘ED 8010
vohame | 15971 617 | D¢ 8 [ 071 TC3] omer
(.17 ' e Sampling Method:
Dedicated / Dls;;m“
COMMENTS: color, turbidity, recharge, etc. Purging Metho\cr —
Q oy N ah Oaad @vebaiss/ Pump
WELL \%LM‘E VOLUME /TEM"P COND.  pH  Sampletime: / &&
No. (24-hr) (g2) ' (deg.F). (mS/cm) Sarnple for: (circle)
M| 1637 7 | g | (o9 | 25 | (e’ e - rormo
calepurge | 16401 141Uy | Jea | 32| e 69 sot0
o ovelme | IG5 a0 | 73 | [ QRIS | owen
.9 (649 | 2ol 7Y | ool 25 samplingMe&wd= .
K . o RS Dedicated / ,Bé;;;;;;aﬂer\;
l ' COMMENTS: color, ttu'bxdlty, recl:\arge; ote. . )Purg-@zig%[etho & MM’/ |
_ (1(‘@%7 !\/\«6‘(‘“ L QQ(; . W@ Pump |
WELL K)‘:MJE( .yo%uﬁzg» \?éml coma “p_‘H : Sanlpletme Ge ‘
a No.. ahr) . (gal) | (degiF) (mSfam) -~ Samplefor (cxrde} S
i (w1850 o | oSglidge L7 | . o
Cale: purge |~ 858 | 20 f/«(i’f? LI',L 9, Y @5 8010 |
O vetme |06 | A0 | TRT L 08150 ] omes |
» R A a SamphngMethoa :
Dedxcaied 7 I( vos;sal;;ﬁ?B.

e R et PR g+ 7 % T SR mn

COMMENTS: color, turbidity, rerhaxoe ete:

od

PurgmgMeth :

& '9@;)

“PVC bailer ./ Pump

q

OX N/\/[\ K}ﬁa\kl

(9 )‘ ¥
7

N

CLEARWATER GROUP INC., 520 Thzrd St., Ste 104, Oakland, California 94607

Phone: (510) 893-5160 Fax: (510) 893-5%47

S
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WELL  TIME VOLUME TEMP. PH  Sampletime: FYC
No. (24-hr) (gal) (deg.F.) (mS/cm) Sa.mple for: (circle)
M- 1 20 [0 ?8‘:" W07 1579 TPHd  TPHmo
Cale. purge q 30| Qo 76,3 {. 61 |S32 @:@ @) 8010
volume q L{O Q&i 7 67,7 \I(IL 5‘3"‘“\ __Other:
c.X 7.3 " Samplmg Method
SR R
w,“]Z)"edicatacl / Disposable bailer\| -
O COMMENTS: color, turbidity, recharge, etc. Purging Metho;.\"“*"“/
S PN o> v |
. G V.C bailer Punp
T L) \
WELL TIME VOLUME TEMP. COND. pH  Sample time: A/
No. (24-hr) (gal) (deg. F.) (mS/am) Sample for: (circle)

IMe-ih i 100al 2 1§29 1 w0A | %) @7 TPH - TRHmo
Cale. purge [ 006 k{ 0.0 11 - 839 @ @) 5010
volume: o qu Gss ?/‘g. 3 L; 6& , {‘AF. Qther:

_(463 i | SaJ:f}pling’Mé'thod:
\ _ Dédicated / Wisoosable bailer )|
 COMMENTS: coror turbidity, rechaige, et 'Puxging~1€{[‘emo;\:7","*"/
jw\k o 1,\,;7,\,‘,‘ @a & “5;} . {(PVCbair ) Pump:
n e I
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4 KIFF Report Number : 20792
Date: 6/28/2001
ANALYTICAL 1ic

Heidi Bauer

Clearwater Group Inc.
520 3rd Street, Suite 104
QOakland, CA 84607

Subject ; 11 Water Samples
Project Name : EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number ; ZB877C

Dear Ms. Bauer,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA profocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

t

'
!

J\CTI Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Sample . MW-1A
Sample Date :6/14/2001

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 20792

Date . 6/28/2001

Lab Number ; 20792-01

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 29 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 620 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes 520 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoliine 27000 500 ug/L EPA 82608 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

7
=

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480
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ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :  EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Sample : MW-1
Sample Date :6/14/2001

Matrix : Water

Method

Report Number: 20792

Date: 6/28/2001

Lab Number : 20792-02

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 380 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/26/2001
Toluene 8.4 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Ethylbenzene 260 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Total Xylenes 180 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline 6000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/26/2001

uut

Approved By: Jpel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-480



IFF

ANALYTICAL c.c

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Report Number : 20792

Date: 6/28/2001

Sample . MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-03
Sample Date :6/14/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 860 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene 14 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 1100 10 ug/L EPA 82608 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes 2200 10 ug/lL EPA 82608 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <100 100 ug/L ERA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline 18000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25f2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

\’\ -
i
\

1

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ||
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480
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I(IFF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Report Number : 20792

Date : 6/28/2001

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-04
Sample Date :6/13/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 78 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes 43 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline 2100 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

Approved By: Jbel Kift |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-480
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Report Number: 20792

l FF Date: 6/28/2001
A

NALYTICAL L.c

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-05
Sample Date :6/14/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 690 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene 45 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 560 540 ugfl EPA 82608 61252001
Total Xylenes 600 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline 9500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 998 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

Approved By: J ol Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




IFF

ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZBB77C

Report Number : 20792

Date : 6/28/2001

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water t.ab Number : 20792-06
Sampie Date :6/14/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 44 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B B6/27/2001
Toluene 0.7 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 8/27/2001
Ethylbenzene 110 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B B/27/2001
Total Xylenes 23 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/27/2001
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/27/2001
TPH as Gasoline 5100 100 ug/L EPA 82608 6/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 934 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/27/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/27/2001

Approved By:

LA

éf

spel kit |

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-480

€%



I(IFF
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Report Number : 20792

Date: 6/28/2001

Sampte : MW-6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-07
Sample Date 6/14/2001
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 29 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene 6.3 2.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Ethylbenzene 200 2.0 ug/L EPA §260B 6/26/2001
Total Xylenes 55 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <20 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
TPH as Gasoline 6400 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/26/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8§260B 6/26/2001
4-Bromoflucrocbenzene {Suir) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/26/2001

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Report Number : 20792

Date: 6/28/2001

Sample . MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-08
Sample Date :6/13/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting ] Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/27/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 54 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes 10 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline 2900 250 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/27/2001
Taluene - d8 (Surr) 95.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorochenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

\;\_ 0

1

Approved By: J el Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480



IFF

ANALYTICAL uic

Project Name : EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Report Number : 20792

Date : 6/28/2001

Sample : MW-12 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 20792-09
Sample Date :6/13/2001
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/.25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

Approved By:

A ]&/u

J §| Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

&3
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KirF
ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD
Project Number : ZB877C

Sample : MW-13
Sample Date :6/13/2001

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 20792

Date : 6/28/2001

Lab Number : 20792-10

Measured I\Rdg;t)%?‘tcilng Anaiysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugrL EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 82608 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr} 120 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

Approved By: J al Kiff w
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480
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KirF
ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name: EZ SERVE HAYWARD

Project Number: ZB877C

Sample : MW-14
Sample Date :6/13/2001

Matrix : Water

Report Number : 20792

Date: 6/28/2001

Lab Number : 20792-11

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Ethylbenzene 2.8 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Total Xylenes 1.0 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 6/25/2001
TPH as Gasoline 470 50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/25/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA B260B 6/25/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/25/2001

™
i
Joel Kiff |l
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

Approved By:

ol Lf

A
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ANALYTICAL tic

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4803
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ANALYTICAL 1L
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CLEARWATER GROUP, INC.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Field Procedures

G l Monitori
Prior to beginning, a decontamination area is established. Decontamination procedures consist of scrubbing downhole
equipment in an Alconox® solution wash (wash solution is pumped through any purging pumps used), and rinsing in a first
rinse of potable water and a second rinse of potable water or deionized water if the latter is required. Any non-dedicated down
hole equipment is decontaminated prior to use. When using a peristaltic pump, new or dedicated silicon head tube and
polyethylene tubing is used.

Prior to purging and sampling a well, the static water level is measured to the nearest 0.01 feet with an electronic water
sounder, Depth to botiom is typically measured once per year, at the request of the project manager, and during Clearwater's
first visit to a site. If historical analytical data are not available, with which to establish a reliable order of increasing well
contamination, the water sounder and tape will be decontaminated between each well. If floating separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) are suspected or observed, SPH is collected using a clear, open-ended product bailer, and the thickness
is measured to the nearest 0.01 feet in the bailer. SPH may alternatively be measured with an electronic ‘interface probe.
Any monitoring well containing a measurable thickness of SPH before or during purging is not additionally purged and no
sample is collected from that well. Wells containing a hydrocarbon sheen are sampled unless otherwise specified by the
project manager. Field observations such as well integrity as well as water level measurements and floating product
thicknesses are noted on the Gauging Data/Purge Calculations form,

Well Purging

Each monitoring well to be sampled is purged using either a PVC bailer, submersible pump or a peristaltic pump. Physical
parameters (pH, temperature and conductivity) of the purge water are monitored during purging activities to assess if the
water sample collected is representative of the aquifer. If required, parameters such as dissolved oxygen, turbidity, salinity
etc. are also measured. Samples are considered representative if parameter stability is achieved, Stability is defined as a
change of less than 0.25 pH units, less than 10% change in conductivity in micro mhos, and less than 1.0 degree centigrade
(1.8 degrees Fahrenheit) change in temperature. Parameters are measured in a discrect sample decanted from the bailer
separately from the rest of the purge water or in a in-line flowthrough cell. Parameters are measured at least four times
during purging; initially, and at volume intervals of one well volume. Purging continues until three well casing volumes
have been removed or until the well completely dewaters. Wells which dewater or demonstrate a slow recharge, may be
sampled after fewer than three well volumes have been removed. Well purging information is recorded on the Purge Data
sheet.  All meters used to measure parameters are calibrated daily. Purge water is sealed, labeled, and stored on site in
D.O.T.-approved 53-gallon drums. After being chemically profiled, the water is removed to an appropriate disposal facility
by a licensed waste hauler,

Groundwater samples are collected immediately after purging or, if purging rate exceeds well recharge rate, when the well
has recharged to at least 80% of its static water level, If recharge is extremely slow, the well is allowed to recharge for at
least two hours, if practicable, or until sufficient volume has accumulated for sampling. The well is sampled within 24
hours of purging or repurged. Samples are collected using polyethylene bailers, either disposable or dedicated to the well.
Samples may also be collected from the peristaltic pump tubing. Samples being analyzed for compounds most sensitive to
volatilization are collected first. Water samples are placed in appropriate laboratory-supplied containers, labeled,
documented on a chain of custody form and placed on ice in a cooler for transport to a state-certified analytical laboratory.
Analytical detection limits match or surpass standards required by relevant local or regional guidelines,

Quality Assurance Procedures
To prevent contamination of the samples, CGI personnel adhere to the following procedures in the field:

* A new, clean pair of latex gloves are put on prior to sampling each well.

*  Wells are gauged, purged and groundwater samples are collected in the expected order of increasing degree of
contamination based on historical analytical results.

*  All purging equipment will be thoroughly decontaminated between each well, using the procedures previously
described at the beginning of this section.

*  During sample collection for volatile organic analysis, the amount of air passing through the sample is minimized,
This helps prevent the air from stripping the volatiles from the water. Sample boitles are filled by slowly running the
sample down the side of the bottle until there is a convex meniscus over the mouth of the bottle. The ld is carefully
screwed onfo the bottle such that ne air bubbles are present within the bottle. If a bubble is present, the cap is removed
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and additicnal water is added to the sample container. After resealing the sample container, if bubbles still are present
inside, the sample container is discarded and the procedure is repeated with a new container,

Laboratory and field handling procedures may be monitored, if requited by the client or regulators, by including quality
control (QC) samples for analysis with the groundwater samples. Examples of different types of QC samples are as follows:

*  Trip blanks are prepared at the analytical laboratory by laboratory personnel to check field handling procedures. Trip
blanks are transported to the project site in the same manner as the laboratory-supplied sample containers to be filled,
They are not opened, and are returned to the laboratory with the samples collected. Trip blanks are analyzed for
purgable organic compounds.

*  Equipment blanks are prepared in the field to determine if decontamination of field sampling equipment has been
effective. The sampling equipment used to collect the groundwater samples is rinsed with distilled water which is then
decanted into laboratory-supplied containers. The equipment blanks are fransported to the iaboratory, and are analyzed
for the same chemical constituents as the samples collected at the site.

*  Duplicates are collected at the same time that the standard groundwater samples are being collected and are analyzed for
the same compounds in order to check the reproducibility of laboratory data. They are typically only collected from
one well per sampling event. The duplicate is assigned an identification number that will not associate it with the
source well,

Generally, trip blanks and field blanks check field handling and transportation procedures. Duplicates check laboratory

procedures.  The configuration of QC samples is determined by CGI depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements.
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